EAST GOSHEN MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

March 8, 2010
Monday, 7:00 PM

1. CALL TO ORDER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
a. Ask if anyone will be taping the meeting?
2. RIDLEY CREEK REPORTS
Brickhouse Environmental -
Pennoni —
Costs Summary
Change Orders
Worth & Company, Inc., work change over
3. RIDLEY CREEK INVOICES
a. Worth & Company, P28001, 2/28/10
Clinger, #11, 3/1/10
Clinger, #12, 3/1/10
Pennoni, #432185, 2/23/10
Brickhouse, #5221, 3/1/10
Verizon, #418 52Y, 2/7/10
Fisher Scientific, #1201331, 2/2/10
Acton, #PR10609458, 2/10/10
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4. CHAIRMAN S REPORT/OTHER MEMBERS REPORTS

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
a. February 8, 2010
6. ENGINEER’S REPORT
a. Pennoni report
7. APPROVAL OF INVOICES
_Gawthrop Greenwood, #76885, 1/31/10
Verizon, #68046780, 1/28/10
Pennoni, #432183, 2/23/10
Pennoni, #432184, 2/23/10
Pennoni, #432187, 2/23/10
Pennoni, #432188, 2/23/10
g. Pennoni, #432189, 2/23/10
8. LIAISON REPORTS
9. FINANCIAL REPORTS
10. GOALS
11. OLD BUSINESS
a. 2010 Budget
12. NEW BUSINESS
a. Tapping Fees
b. Authority Fun Balance
13. CAPACITY REQUESTS
A. Momenee and Associates, 143 Line Road
14. SEWER REPORTS
a. Director of Public Works Report — February 2010

Monday, March, 2010
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$69,077.35
$ 58,514.64
$41,530.78
$13,057.00
$ 7,417.50
$ 26946
$ 789.45
$ 239.10

$1,577.00
$ 6999
$ 3,332.50
$ 5,931.00
$ 2,447.50
$§ 540.00
$ 1,362.50



b. East Goshen Township Flows for February 2010
c. Artesian Lockwood Chase Reports for January 2010
d. Artesian Ridley Creek Report for January 2010
15. ANY OTHER MATTER
16. CORRESPONDENCE AND REPORTS OF INTEREST
A.
17. PUBLIC COMMENT

18. EXECUTIVE SESSION - Sewer Plant Contract
19, ADJOURNMENT

Reminder — NEWSLETTER ARTICLE SUBMISSION DUE DATES:

Article Due Date Delivery date
May 12, 2010 July 1, 2010
August 11,2010 October 1, 2010
November 10, 2010 January 1, 2011

Monday, March, 2010
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March 5, 2010

The Brickhouse RCSTP
monthly report will be
distributed at the meeting on
Monday.

Rick
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Project Accomplishments
B E Project No. 09-2532-0

East Goshen / Ridley Creek Sewage Treatment Plant Upgrade / Expansion

February 2010

The following Project Management tasks were performed for the Ridley Creek
Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion project:

2-1-10 Prepared draft Change Order No. 1 for Woﬂh & Company, Inc.
2-2-10 Progress site visit.

2-2-10 Meeting with Clinger’s Bob Dina, Mark Miller and Matt McAloon for the
pencil copy review of Clinger’s payment request for January 2010.

2-4-10 Meeting with Bob Dina, Rick Smith, Mark Miller, Evan Andrews, Scott
Towler and-Dave Evans to present the Authority’s position regarding Clinger’s
claim of additional costs as a result of schedule delays and offer the $20 K
obtained from Worth & Co. due to SBR wall issues.

2-4-10 Prepare the Project Manager’s report and executive summary for January
2010.

2-4-10 Revise and prepare the Worth & Co., C O #1; prepare Clinger C O #1;
send the monthly PM report, executive summary and Worth C O #1. Prepare the
Clinger C O #1 and Clinger C O #1 to the Authority in preparation for the
Monday evening (2-8-10) Authority meeting. Emailed respective C O’s to Jeff
Bush (Worth) and (Bob Dina).

2-5-10 Prepared for and attended the Authority February meeting. Discussed the
PECO requirements for an additional utility pole, which was approved.

2-5-10 Tel con w/ Michael Gerardi requesting clarification and minor revision to
his proposal re: SBR info session. Tel con w/ Rick Smith requesting Gerardi’s

proposal be discussed at the Authority Board meeting.

2-6-10 Forward final proposal to Michael Gerardi to Rick Smith for Monday’s
meeting. Sent email to Gerardi requesting a bio to accompany the proposal.

2-8-10 Attended influent pump station start up.
2-8-10 Prepare for and attend the Monthly Authority Board meeting.

2-16-10 Attended screen unit startup and conversed w/ rep.
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_

>

e 2-18-10 Prepared for and attend the bi-weekly progress meeting.

e 2-22-10 Attended and participated in the Worth & Co, .pencil copy payment
request review.

e 2-23-10 Attended the Treatment Building’s Disc Filter start up.

e 2-26-10 Attended the Treatment Building’s Polymer feed start up set up.

Note: As of February 28,2010 the cumulative project management hours
budgeted was 1,034. The actual cumulative hours were 702.

J\092532.0\February 2010 Bullets.doc
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Mechanical Contractor

6263 Kellers Church Road

Pipersville, PA 18947

Tel: (267) 362-1100 Fax: (267) 362-1130

Worth & Company, Inc. | www.worthandcompany.com

February 19,2010

Mr. Dan Postlewaite
Pennoni

One Drexel Plaza

3001 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Re.: Ridley Creek Sewage Treatment Plant Upgrade & Expansion
Pennoni Project# EGMA 0707
Additional Blower Repair Work #4 -
PCO-17

Dear Mr. Postlewaite,
Please find attached our cost estimate sheet showing our additional cost of Six Thousand One

Hundred Twenty Six Dollars and Seventy Eight cents ($6,126.78) to supply the materials and -
labor required to perform the additional blower repair work on blower #4. -

An extension of time of thirty (0) days is required.

This change proposal covers only the direct cost associated with the change order work
described above. We reserve the right to assess the impact of this change order at a later date
and to submit these costs as they become known. ‘

Please issue a change order for this work as soon as possible.

If you should have any questions or require additional information please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Jeff Bush 3

Project Manager /L/ >
\
Cc: File , / '
Fred Papiernik, Worth and Company O\(/ _ ‘ \0
Frank Ciufo, Pennoni .
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Mechanical Contractor
6263 Kellers Church Road

Pipersville, PA 18947

Tel: (267) 362-1100 Fax: (267) 362-1130

Worth & Company, Inc. www.worthandcompany.com

February 15, 2010

Mr. Evan Andrews
Pennoni

One Drexel Plaza

3001 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Re.: Ridley Creck Sewage Treatment Plant Upgrade & Expansion
Pennoni Project# EGMA 0707

Dear Mr. Andrews,

When the project schedule was “reset” in October 2009, the new schedule was based on (a)
new power service in December 2009 and (b) completion of equipment and SBR start-up in
March 2010. The result was an estimated project substantial completion date of June 30 2010.

With the recent conclusion that new permanent power will not be completed until February
2010 and the new SBR plant will not be ready for full operation until late April 2010, an
estimated substantial completion date of June 30, 2010 is no longer realistic. Given these facts,
Worth and Company estimates that the project’s substantial completion dates will be
September 30, 2010 assuming that the new power service is completed by February 22, 2010.
The revise project schedule is attached. As always, we will try to improve on this schedule as
the work progresses through the spring.

This project has been a challenge for all parties involved,‘ including Worth and Company Inc.
In recognition of the challenges, we request that the project substantial completion date be
revised to September 30, 2010 (assuming new power service by February 22, 2010) without
penalty. :

Worth and Company reserves the right to assess the impact at a later date and to submit a time
extension for the project as it becomes known.

If you should have any questions or require additional information please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Project Manager




Mechanical Contractor
6263 Kellers Church Road

Pipersville, PA 18947

Tel: (267) 362-1100 Fax: (267) 362-1130

Worth & Company, inc. www.worthandcompany.com

February 15, 2010

Mr. Evan Andrews
Pennoni

One Drexel Plaza

3001 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Re.: Ridley Creek Sewage Treatment Plant Upgrade & Expansion:
Pennoni Project# EGMA 0707

Dear Mr. Andrews,

When the project schedule was “reset” in October 2009, the new schedule was based on (a)
new power service in December 2009 and (b) completion of equipment and SBR start-up in
March 2010. The result was an estimated project substantial completion date of June 30 2010.

With the recent conclusion that new permanent power will not be completed until February
2010 and the new SBR plant will not be ready for full operation until late April 2010, an
estimated substantial completion date of June 30, 2010 is no longer realistic. Given these facts,
Worth and Company estimates that the project’s substantial completion dates will be
September 30, 2010 assuming that the new power service is completed by February 22, 2010.
The revise project schedule is attached. As always, we will try to improve on this schedule as
the work progresses through the spring.

This project has been a challenge for all parties involved,. including Worth and Company Inc.
In recognition of the challenges, we request that the project substantial completion date be
revised to September 30, 2010 (assummg new power service by February 22, 2010) without

penalty.

Worth and Company reserves the right to assess the impact at a later date and to submit a time
extension for the project as it becomes known.

If you should have any questlons or require addmonal mformauon please do not hesitate to
contact me,

Project Manager
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CUST: EAST GOSHEN MUNICIPAL AUTH.

JOB:Rid.Creek Sewage Trtmnt. Plnt.

APPLICATION NO:

1580 PAOLI PIKE PERIOD ENDING :

INVOICE NO :

WEST CHESTER PA 19331

FROM: William H. Clinger Corp.
PO Box 158, 736 Baltimore Pike
Concordville, PA 19331 3001 Market Street
Philadelphia PA 19104-2897

JOB DESCRIPTION: Rid.Creek Sewage Trtmnt. Plnt.

ARCHITECT : PENNONI ASSOCIATES CONTRACT NO:
One Drexel Plaza CONTRACT DATE:

| | ADDITIONS | DEDUCTIONS | ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT....evevoanssss

| | | | TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT..

| PREVIOUS TOTAL ] .00 | .00 | TOTAL CONTRACT INCLUDING CHANGE ORDERS.

PREVIOUS AMOUNT BILLED.....
SALES TAX.ciesrvrervsveanons
CURRENT AMOUNT DUE.....cv0
AMOUNT REMAINING...:svvses.

.

AMOUNT COMPLETED TO DATE...ccoavevssuas
RETAINAGE -~ 10.00% OF WORK COMPLETED..

10,00% OF STORED MATERIAL
COMPLETED TO DATE LESS RETAINAGE.......

Pareve e

treas e

rerreeeres

IREEREEERE]

.

.

OUR JOB # : CEG800

02/28/10
4256

11/13/08

W o W W

974,000.00
.00
974,000.00

830,615.04
83,061.55

747,553.49

689,038.85
.00
58,514.64
226,446.,51



Job Number: CEG800 Rid.Creek Sewage Trtmnt. Plnt.

Project # :

Period From:

02/01/10

Thru: 02/28/10

Page Number 2

STORED
MATERIALS

COMPLETED
AND STORED
TO DATE

BALANCE
TO FINISH

1l DIRECT COST

1 Labor-Field

3 Materials

4 Subcontractor

5 Equipment Rental

6 Small Tools

7 Other Charges
PM Labor-Proj. Mgr.

Total DIRECT COST
MOB Mobilization

1 Mobillization-Labor
3 Mobilization-Material
5 Equipment Rental

DEMO Demo
1

Total Mobilization

Demo-Labor

Total Demo

TEMP Temporay Power

1

3

Temporay Power-labor

Temporay Power-Material

Total Temporay Power

11000 Aerial Work

1

11100 4dite

1

Aerlal Work-Labor

Aerial Work-Mater}al
Aerial Work-Subcontractor
Total Aerial Work

Work
Site Work-Laborx

Site Work-Material
Site Work-Subcontractor

Total Site Work

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

2,772.00
.00
5,611,00
.00

.00

.00
8,383.00

18,775.00
.00
18,775.00

10,820.00
.00
12,000.00
.00
22,820.00

486,00
.00

.00

.00
6,172.00
.00
6,658,00

7.160.00
.00
5,985.00
.00
24,449.00
.00
37,594.00

Application No.: 11
Invoice Number : 4256
-~-~-WORK COMPLETED----
PREVIOUS THIS
APPLICATION PERIOD
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
2,772.00 .00
5,611.00 .00
.00. .00
8,383.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
10,820.00 .00
12,000.00 .00
22,820.00 .00
364.50 121.50
.00 .00
4:629.00 1,543.00
4,993.50 1,664.50
6,086.00 .00
5,985.00 .00
20,781.65 .00
32,852.65 .00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

2,772.00
5,611.00
.00

8,383.00

.00

.00

10,820.00
12,000.00

22,820.00

486.00
.00
6,172.00

6,658.00

6,086,00
5,985.00
20,781.65

32,852.65

100

100

100

100

100

85

100

85

87

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

18,775.00

18,775.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

1,074.00

.00

3,667.35

4,741.35

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

277.20

561,10

.00

838.30

.00

.00

1,082.00

1,200.00

2,282.00

48.60

.00

617.20

665.80

608.60

598.50

2,078.17

3,285.27



Job Number: CEGB00 Rid.Creek Sewage Trtmnt. Plnt.

Project # :

Application No.: 11
Invoice Numbexr : 4256

Period From: 02/01/10
Thru: 02/28/10

Page Number 3

----WORK COMPLETED----

COMPLETED
STORED AND STORED
MATERIALS TO DATE

BALANCE
TO FINISH

RETAINAGE

11200 Underground Conduit
1 Underground Condult-Labor

3 Underground Conduit-Mater
Total Underground Conduilt

11210 Underground Cable
1 Underground Cable-Labor

3 Underground Cable-Materia
Total Underground Cable

11220 Underground Terms

1 Underground Terms-Labor
3 Underground Terms-Materia
Total Underground Terms

11230 Underground Equip
1 Underground Equip-Labor

3 Underground Equip-Materia
Total Underground Equip

11300 Trt.Bldg.Pwr Cond
1 Txt.Bldg.Pwr Cond-Labor

3 Trt.Bldg.Pwr Cond-Materia
Total Trt.Bldg.Pwr Cond

11310 Trt.Bldg,Pwr Cables
1 Trt.Bldg.Pwr Cables-Labor

3 Trt.Bldg.Pwr Cables-Mater
Total Trt.Bldg.Pwr Cables

11320 Trt.Bldg.Pwr Terms
1 Txt,Bldg.Pwr Terms-Labor

3 Trt.Bldg.Pwr Terms-Materi
Total Trt.Bldg.Pwr Terms

11330 Trt,.Bldg. Equip
1 Trt.Bldg. Equip-Labor

3 Trt.Bldg. Equip-Material

Total Trt.Bldg. Equip

25,984.00
.00
7,530.00
.00
33,514.00

28,179.00
.00
62,338.00
.00
90,517.00

12,762.00
.00
2,272.00
.00
15,034.00

7,276.00
.00
1,234.00
.00
8,510.00

49,464.00
.00
40,442.00
.00
89,906.00

20,672.00
.00
5,874.00
.00
26,546.00

6,352.00
.00
1,029.00
.00
7,381.00

25,754.00
.00
90,861.00
.00
116,615.00

PREVIOUS THIS
APPLICATION PERIOD
25,984,00 .00
7,530.00 .00
33,514.00 .00

19,725.30 8,453.70

43,636.60 18,701.40

63,361.90 27,155.10

8,933.40 3,828.60

1,590.40 681,60

10,523.80 4,510.20

7,276.00 .00
1,234.00 .00
8,510.00 .00
49,464.00 .00
40,442.00 .00
89,906.00 .00

12,403.20 8,268.80

3,524.,40 2,349.60

15,927.60 10,618.40

3,811.20 2,540.80

617.40 411.60

4,428.60 2,952.40

25,754.00 .00
90,861.00 .00
116,615,00 .00

.00 25,984.00

.00 7,530.00

.00 33,514.00

.00 28,179.00

.00 62,338.00

.00 90,517.00

.00 12,762.00

.00 2,272.00

.00 15,034.00

.00 7.276.00

.00 1,234.00

.00 8,510.00

.00 49,464.00

.00 40,442.00

.00 89,906.00

.00 20,672.00

.00 5,874.00

.00 26,546.00

.00 6,352,00

.00 1,029.00

.00 7,381.00

.00 25,754.00

.00 90,861.00

.00 116,615.00

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

2,598.40

753.00

3,351.40

2,817.90

6,233.80

9,051,70

1,276.20

227.20

1,503.40

727.60

123,40

851,00

4,946.40

4,044.20

8,990.60

2,067,20

587.40

2,654.60

635.20

102,90

738.10

2,575.40

9,086,10

11,661.50




Job Number: CEG800 Rid.Creek Sewage Trtmnt, Plnt.

Projéct #

Application No.:
Invoice Number : 4256

Period From:

02/01/10
Thru: 02/28/10

Page Number 4

----WORK COMPLETED-~--~

PREVIOUS
APPLICATION

THIS
PERIOD

STORED
MATERIALS

COMPLETED
AND STORED
TO DATE

BALANCE
TO FINISH

11340 Trt.Bldg.Branch Cond
1 Trt.Bldg.Branch Cond-Labo

3 Trt.Bldg.Branch Cond-Mate

Total Trt.Bldg.Branch Cond

11350 Trt.Bldg.Branch Wire
1 Trt.Bldg.Branch Wire-Labo

3 Trt.Bldg.Branch Wire-Mate

Total Trt,Bldg,Branch Wire

11360 Trt.Bldg.Branch Dev
1 Trt.Bldg.Branch Dev-Labor

3 Trt.Bldg.Branch Dev-Mater

Total Trt.Bldg.Branch Dev

11370 Trt.Bldg.Ltg.Cond
1 Trt.Bldg.Ltyg.Cond-Labor

3 Trt.Bldg.Ltg.Cond-Materia

Total Trt.Bldg.Ltg.Cond

11380 Trt.Bldg.Ltg.Wire
1 Trt.Bldg.Ltg.Wire-Labor

3 Trt.Bldg.Ltg.Wire-Materia

Total Trt.Bldg.Ltg.Wire

11390 Trt.Bldg.Lt.fixt
1 Trt.Bldg.Lt.fixt-Labor

3 Trt.Bldg.Lt.fixt-Material

Total Trt.Bldg.Lt.fixt

21300 Inflt. Pmp.St Pwr Cond
1 1Inflt. Pmp.St Pwr Cond-La

3 Inflt., Pmp.St Pwr Cond-Ma

Total Inflt. Pmp.St Pwr Cond

21310 Inflt. Pmp.St Pwr Cab
1 Inflt., Pmp.St Pwr Cab-Lab

3 Inflt. Pmp.St Pwr Cab-Mat

Total Inflt. Pmp.St Pwr Cab

18,940.00
.00
11,570.00
.00
30,510.00

2,772.00
.00
997.00
.00
3,769.00

4,157.00
.00
1,459.00
.00
5,616.00

22,289.00
.00
12,545.00
.00
34,834.00

1,790.00
.00
669.00
.00
2,45%.00

7,391.00
.00
204,093.00
.00
211,484.00

6,698.00
.00
3,460,00
.00
10,158.00

7,565.,00
.00
2,24%.00
.00
9,814.00

17,046.00

10,413.00

27.459.00

831.60

299,10

1,130.70

.00

.00

.00

14,487.85

8,154.25

22,642.10

.00

.00

.00

1,478.20

204,093.,00

205,571.20

6,698.,00

3,460.00

10,158.00

5,673.75

1,686.75

7,360.50

925.60

2,440.80

1,247.40
448,65

1,696.05

3,117.75
1,094.25

4,212.00

1,114.45
627.25

1,741.70

447.50
167.25

614.75

2,217.30
.00

2,217.30

.00
.00

.00

1,891.25
562.25

2,453,50

.00

.00

.00
.00

.00

.00
.00

.00

.00
.00

.00

.00
.00

.00

.00
.00

.00

.00
.00

.00

.00
.00

.00

18,561.20

11,338.60

29,8%%.80

2,079.00

747.75

2,826.75

3,117.75

1,094.25

4,212.00

15,602.30

8,781.50

24,383.80

447,50

167.25

614.75

3,695.50

204,093.00

207,788.50

6,698.00

3,460.00

10,158.00

7,565.00

2,249.00

9,814,00

98

98

75

75

75

75

75

75

70

70

70

25

25

25

50

100

98

100

100

100

100

231.40

610.20

693.00

249.25

942.25

1,039.25

364.75

1,404.00

6,686.70

3,763.50

10,450.20

1,342.50

501.75

1,844.25

3,695.50

.00

3,695.50

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

1,856.12
1,133.86

2,989.98

207.30
74.78

- 282,68

311.78
109.43

421.21

1,560.23
878.15

2,438.38

44.75
16.73

61.48

369.55
20,409.30

20,778.85

669.80
346,00

1,015.80

756.50
224,90

981.40

o



Job Number:

Project # :

CEG800 Rid.Creek Sewage Trtmnt.

Period From:

02/01/10

Thru: 02/28/10

Page Number 5

STORED
MATERIALS

COMPLETED
AND STORED
TO DATE

ITEM
NUMBER DESCRIPTION OF WORK
21320 Inflt. Pmp.St Pwxr Term
1 1Inflt. Pmp.St Pwr Term-La
3 Inflt, Pmp.St Pwr Term-Ma
Total Inflt. Pmp.St Pwr Term
21330 Inflt. Pmp.St Equip.

1 Inflt., Pmp.St Equip.-Labo

3 Inflt. Pmp.St Equip.-Mate

Total Inflt. Pmp.St Equip.

21340 1Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Cond
1 Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Cond-La
3 Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Cond-Ma
Total Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Cond
21350 Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Wire
1 1Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Wire-La
3 Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Wire-Ma
Total Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Wire
21360 Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Fixt
1 Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Fixt-La
3 Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Fixt-Ma
Total Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Fixt
31300 Screen Bldg Pwr Cond
1 Screen Bldg Pwr Cond-Labo
3 Screen Bldg Pwr Cond-Mate
Total Screen Bldg Pwr Cond
31310 Screen Bldg Pwr Cab
1 Screen Bldg Pwr Cab-Labor
3 Screen Bldg Pwr Cab-Mater
Total Screen Bldg Pwr Cab
31320 Screen Bldg Pwr Term

1 Screen Bldg Pwr Term-Labo

3 Screen Bldg Pwr Term-Mate

Total Screen Bldg Pwr Term

Plnt. Application No.: 11
Invoice Number : 4256
~~~-WORK COMPLETED----
SCHEDULED PREVIOUS THIS
VALUE APPLICATION PERIOD
1,763.00 1,322,25 440.75
.00
313.00 234.75 78.25
.00
2,076.00 1,557.00 519.00
973.00 973.00 .00
.00
355.00 355.00 .00
.00
1,328.00 1,328,00 .00
3,951.00 3,951,00 .00
.00
4,846.00 4,846.00 .00
.00
8,797.00 8,797.00 .00
2,431.00 1,580.15 850.85
.00
1,975.00 1,286.35 692.65
.00
4,410.00 2,866.50 1,543.50
2,006.00 2,006.00 .00
.00
11,578.00 11,578.00 .00
.00
13,584.00 13,584.00 .00
13,397.00 13,397.00 .00
.00
9,566.00 9,566.00 .00
.00
22,963.00 22,963.00 .00
2,067.00 1,550.25 413.40
.00 .
645.00 483,75 129.00
.00
2,712,00 2,034.00 542.40
486,00 364.50 116.64
.00
75.00 56.25 18,00
.00
561,00 420,75 134.64

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

1,763.00

313.00

2,076.00

973.00

355.00

1,328.00

3,951.00

4,846.00

8,797.00

2,431.00

1,979.00

4,410.00

2,006.,00

11,578.00

13,584.00

13,397.00

9,566.00

22,963.00

1,963,65

612.75

2,576.40

481.14

74.25

555.39

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

95

95

95

99

99

99

BALANCE
TO FINISH RETAINAGE
.00 176.30
.00 31.30
.00 207.60
.00 97.30
.00 35.50
.00 132,80
.00 395.10
.00 484.60
.00 879.70
.00 243.10
.00 197.90
.00 441.00
.00 200.60
.00 1,157.80
.00 1,358.40
.00 1,339.70
.00 956.60
.00 2,296.30
103.35 196.37
32.25 61,28
135.60 257.65
4.86 48,11
.75 7.43
5.61 55,54



Job Number: CEGB800 Rid.Creek Sewage Trtmnt. Plnt.

Period From:; 02/01/10
Thru: 02/28/10

Page Number 6

SCHEDULED
VALUE

. COMPLETED
STORED AND STORED
MATERIALS TO DATE

BALANCE
TO FINISH

Project # :

ITEM
NUMBER DESCRIPTION OF WORK
31330 Screen Bldg. Eq

41300

41310

41320

41330

41400

41410

41420

1 Screen Bldg. Eg-Labor

3 Screen Bldg. Eg-Material

Total Screen Bldg. Eq

Sldg Dewat Bld Pwr Cond
1 8ldg Dewat Bld Pwr Cond-L

3 Sldg Dewat Bld Pwr Cond-M

Total Sldg Dewat Bld Pwr Cond

sldg Dewat Bld Pwr Cab
1 8ldg Dewat Bld Pwr Cab-La

3 Sldg Dewat Bld Pwr Cab-Ma

Total Sldg Dewat Bld Pwr Cab

8ldg Dewat Bld Pwr Term
1 Sldg Dewat Bld Pwr Term-L

3 Sldg Dewat Bld Pwr Term-M

Total Sldg Dewat Bld Pwr Term

Sldg Dewat Bld Equip
1 S8ldg Dewat Bld Equip-Labo

3 8ldg Dewat Bld Equip-Mate

Total Sldg Dewat Bld Equip

Control Rm Bra Cond
1 Control Rm Bra Cond-Labor

3 Control Rm Bra Cond-Mater

Total Control Rm Bra Cond

Control Rm Bra Wire
1 Control Rm Bra Wire-Labor

3 Control Rm Bra Wire-Mater

Total Control Rm Bra Wire

Control Rm Equip
1 Control Rm Equip-Labor

3 Control Rm Equip-Material

Total Control Rm Equip

2,310.00
.00
879.00
.00
3,189.00

17,554.00
.00
9,283.00
.00
26,837.00

6,813.00
.00
2,673.00
.00
.9,486.00

8,661.00
.00
1,403.00
.00
10,064.00

13,397.00
.00
1,150.00
.00
14,547.00

13,859.00
.00
6,526.00
.00
20,385.00

2,431.00
.00
781.00
.00
3,212.00

2,067.00
.00
631.00
.00
2,698.00

Application No.: 11
Invoice Number : 4256
~ -~ -HORK COMPLETED=--=~ '
PREVIOUS THIS
APPLICATION PERIOD
2,310.00 .00
879.00 .00
3,189.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
1,150.00 .00
1,150,00 .00
6,929.50 .00
3,263.00 .00
10,192.50 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
1,550.25 .00
473,25 .00
2,023.50 .00

.00 2,310.00

.00 879.00

.00 3,189.00

.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00

.00 1,150.00

.00 1,150.00

.00 6,929.50

.00 3,263.00

.00 10,192.50

.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00

.00 1,550.25

.00 473.25

.00 2,023.50

100

100

100

50

50

50

75

75

75

.00

.00

17,554.00
9,283.00

26,837.00

6,813.00
2,673.00

9,486.00

8,661.00
1,403.00

10,064.00

13,397.00
.00

13,397.00

6,929.50
3,263.00

10,192.50

2,431.00
781.00

3,212.00

516 .75
157 .75

674 .50

87.90

318.90

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

115,00

115.00

692,95

326.30

1,019.25

.00

.00

.00

155.03

47.33

202.36



Job Number: CEGB00 Rid.Creek Sewage Trtmnt. Plnt, Application No.: 11 Period From: 02/01/10 Page Number 7

Project # Invoice Number : 4256 Thru: 02/28/10
«=«-WORK COMPLETED---- COMPLETED
ITEM SCHEDULED PREVIOUS THIS STORED AND STORED BALANCE
NUMBER DESCRIPTION OF WORK VALUE APPLICATION PERIOD MATERIALS TO DATE % TO FINISH RETAINAGE

41430 Control Rm Ltg Cond

1 Control Rm Ltg Cond-Labor 14,262,00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 14,262.00 .00
.00

3 Control Rm Ltg Cond-Mater 6,526,00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 6,526.00 .00
.00

Total Control Rm Ltg Cond 20,788.00 ©.00 .00 .00 .00 0 20,788.00 .00

41440 Control Rm Ltg Wire

1 Control Rm Ltg Wire-Labor 2,431.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 2,431.00 .00
.00

3 Control Rm Ltg Wire-Mater 781.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 -0 781.00 .00
.00

Total Control Rm Ltg Wire 3,212,00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 3,212.00 .00

41450 Control Rm Ltg Fixt

1 Control Rm Ltg Fixt-Labor 2,918.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 2,918.00 .00
.00

3 Control Rm Ltg Fixt-Mater 9,336.00 9,336.00 .00 .00 9,336.00 100 .00 933.60
..00

Total Control Rm Ltg Fixt 12,254.00 9,336.00 .00 .00 9,336.00 76 2,518.00 933.60

Job Totalgs 974,000.00 765,598.80 65,016.24 .00 830,615.04 85 143,384.96 83,061.55
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CUST: EAST GOSHEN MUNICIPAL AUTH, ’ JOB:Rid,Creek Sewage Trtmnt. Plnt. APPLICATION NO: 12 Page: 1
1580 PAOLI PIKE PERIOD ENDING : 02/28/10
INVOICE NO H 4259

WEST CHESTER PA 19331

FROM: William H. Clingexr Corp. ARCHITECT : PENNONI ASSOCIATES CONTRACT NO:
PO Box 158, 736 Baltimore Pike One Drexel Plaza CONTRACT DATE: 11/13/08
Concordville, PA 19331 3001 Market Street

Philadelphla PA 19104-2897
JOB DESCRIPTION: Rid.Creek Sewage Trtmant. Plnt. OUR JOB # : CEG800

| } ADDITIONS | DEDUCTIONS | " ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT.....vvnvioenosnnvorsoavsnses § 974,000.00
| { | ] TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT.....tevvvnvansencrsonersnss $ .00
| PREVIOUS TOTAL | .00 | .00 | TOTAL CONTRACT INCLUDING CHANGE ORDERS............s.0 $ 974,000.00
Lo o 1

oo CURRENT - - - - - | AMOUNT COMPLETED TO DATE....:cvvvevervrasoansanarsons § 830,615.04
Jmmmmm e | RETAINAGE - 5,00% OF WORK COMPLETED......0ov0revess $ 41,530.77

5.00% OF STORED MATERIAL
COMPLETED TO DATE LESS RETAINAGE......eoverereenenvesr § 789,084.27

! l

| | PREVIOUS AMOUNT BILLED....sssseveresnsorororonsnnsses § 747,553.49
| | SALES TAX. .. euvvuvrronosunrnanasssasanssnenssnsossnas § .00
| | CURRENT AMOUNT DUE. « v s sersersssreesnnsnnennnonseneses § 41,530.78
I | AMOUNT REMAINING...evuveervnnsnecorronssocersonnnssens § 184,915.73



Job Number:

Project # :

CEGB00 Rid.Creek Sewage Trtmnt. Plnt.

Application No.: 12

Invoice Number :

Period From:; 03/01/10

Thru: 02/28/10

Page Number 2

SCHEDULED
VALUE

~~---WORK COMPLETED----

STORED
MATERIALS

COMPLETED
AND STORED
TO DATE

BALANCE
TO FINISH

RETAINAGE

1 DIRECT COST

1 Labor-Fleld

3 Materials

4 Subcontractor

5 Equ¥pment Rental

6 Small Tools

7 Other Charges
PM Labor—?roj. Mgr.

Total DIRECT COST

MOB Mobilization

1 Mobilization-Labor

3 Mobilization-Material

5 Equipment Rental

Total Mobllization

DEMO Demo

1 Demo-Labor

Total Demo

TEMP Temporay Power

1 Temporay Power-labor

3 Temporay Power-Material

Total Temporay Power

11000 2Aerial Work

11100

1 Aerial Work-Labor

3 Aerial Work-Material

4 Aerial Work-Subcontractor

Total Aerial Work

Site Work
1 Site Work-Labor

3 Site Work-Material

4 BSite Work-Subcontractor

Total Site Work

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

2,772.00
.00
5,611.00
.00
.00
.00
8,383.00

18,775.00
.00
18,775.00

10,820.00
.00
12,000.00
.00
22,820.00

486,00
,00
.00
.00
6,172.00
.00
6,658.00

7,160.00
.00
5,985.00
.00
24,449.00
.00
37,594.00

PREVIOUS THIS
APPLICATION PERIOD
.00 .00

.00 .00

.00 .00

.00 .00

.00 .00

.00 .00

.00 .00

.00 .00
2,772.00 .00
5,611.00 .00
.00 .00
8,383.00 .00
.00 .00

.00 .00
10,820.00 .00
12,000.00 .00
22,820.00 .QO
486,00 .00
.00 .00
6,172.00 .00
6,658.00 .00
6,086.00 .00
5,985.00 .00
20,781.65 .00
32,852.65 .00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

2,772,00

5,611.00

.00

8,383.00

.00

.00

10,820.00

12,000.00

22,820.00

486,00

.00

6,172.00

6,658.00

6,086.00

5,985.00

20,781.65

32,852.65

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

85

100

85

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00

18,775.00

18,775.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

1,074.00

.00

3,667.35

4,741,35

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

138.60

280.55

.00

419.15

.00

.00

541.00

600.00

1,141.00

24.30

.00

308,60

332.9%0

304.30

299,25

1,039.08

1,642.63



Job' Number: CEG800 Rid.Creek Sewage Trtmnt.

Period From:

03/01/10

Thru: 02/28/10

Page Number 3

STORED
MATERIALS

COMPLETED
AND STORED
TO DATE

BALANCE
TO FINISH

RETAINAGE

Project # :
ITEM
NUMBER DESCRIPTION OF WORK
11200 Underground Conduit

1 Underground Conduit-Labor
-3 Underground Conduit-Mater
Total Underground Conduit

11210 Underground Cable

1 Underground Cable-Labor
3 Underground Cable-Materia
Total Underground Cable

11220 Underground Terms

1 Underground Terms-Labor
3 Underground Terms-Materia
Total Underground Terms

11230 TUnderground Equip

1 Underground Equip-Labor
3 Underground Equip-Materia
Total Underground Equip

11300 Trt.Bldg.Pwr Cond

1 Trt.Bldg.Pwr Cond-Labor
3 Trt.Bldg.Pwr Cond-Materia
Total Trt.Bldg.Pwr Cond

11310 Trt.Bldg.Pwr Cables

1 Trt.Bldg.Pwr Cables-Labor
3 Trt.Bldg.Pwr Cables-Mater
Total Trt.Bldg.Pwr Cables

11320 Trt.Bldg.Pwr Terms

1 Trt.Bldg.Pwr Termg-Labor
3 Trt.Bldg.Pwr Terms-Materi
Total Trt.Bldg.Pwr Terms

11330 Trt.Bldg. Equip

1 Trt.Bldyg. Equip-Labor
3 Trt.Bldg. Equip-Material

Total Trt.Bldg. Equip

Plnt. Application No.: 12
Invoice Number : 4259
- ~~~WORK COMPLETED----
SCHEDULED  PREVIOUS THIS
VALUE APPLICATION PERIOD
25,984.00 25,984.00 .00
.00
7,530.00 7,530.00 .00
.00
33,514.00 33,514.00 .00
28,179.00 28,179.00 .00
.00
62,338,00 62,338.00 .00
.00
90,517.00 90,517.00 .00
12,762.00 12,762.00 .00
.00
2,272.00 2,272.00 .00
.00
15,034.00 15,034.00 .00
7,276.00 7,276.00 .00
.00
1,234,00 1,234.00 .00
.00
8,510.00 8,510.00 .00
49,464.00 49,464.00 .00
.00
40,442.00 40,442.00 .00
.00
89,906,00 89,906.00 .00
20,672.00 20,672.00 .00
.00
5,874.00 5,874.00 .00
.00
26,546.00 26,546.00 .00
6,352.00 6,352.00 .00
.00
1,029.00 1,029.00 .00
.00 )
7,381.00 7,381.00 .00
25,754.00 25,754.,00 .00
.00
90,861.00 90,861.00 .00
.00
116,615.00 116,615.00 ,00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

25,984.00
7,530.00

33,514.00

28,179.00
62,338.00

90,517.00

12,762.00
2,272.00

15,034.00

7,276.00
1,234.00

8,510.60

49,464.00
40,442.00

89,906.00

20,672.00
5,874.00

26,546.00

6,352.00
1,029.00

7,381.00

25,754.00
90,861.00

116,615.00

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

.00
.00

.00

.00
.00

.00

.00
.00

.00

.00
.00

.00

.00
.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

.00

1,299.20

376.50

1,675.70

1,408.95

3,116.90

4,525.85

638.10

113.60

751,70

363.80

61.70

425,50

2,473.20

2,022,10

4,495.30

1,033.60

293.70

1,327.30

317.60

51.45

369.05

1,287.70

4,543.05

5,830.75




Job Number: CEG800 Rid.Creek Sewage Trtmnt. Plnt.

Project # :

Application No.: 12
Invoice Number : 4259

Period From:

03/01/10
Thru: 02/28/10

Page Number 4

-~--WORK COMPLETED-~--

COMPLETED

STORED AND STORED

MATERTIALS

TO DATE

BALANCE
TO FINISH

11350

11360

11370

11380

11390

21300

21310

Trt.Bldg.Branch Cond
1 Trt.Bldg.Branch Cond-ILabo

3 Trt.Bldg.Branch Cond-Mate
Total Trt.Bldg.Branch Cond

Trt.Bldg.Branch Wire
1 Trt.Bldg.Branch Wire-Labo

3 Trt.Bldg.Branch Wire-Mate
Total Trt.Bldg.Branch Wire

Trt.Bldg.Branch Dev
1 Trt.Bldg.Branch Dev-Labor

3 Trt.Bldg.Branch Dev-Mater
Total Trt.Bldg.Branch Dev

Trt.Bldg.Ltg.Cond
1 Trt.Bldg.Ltg.Cond-Labor

3 Trt.Bldg.Ltg.Cond-Materia
Total Trt.Bldg.Ltg.Cond

Trt,Bldg.Ltg.Wire
1 Trt.Bldg.Ltg.wWire-Labor

3 Trt.Bldg.Ltg.Wire-Materia
Total Trt.Bldg.Ltg.Wire

Trt.Bldg.Lt.fixt
1 Trt.Bldg.Lt.fixt-Labor

3 Trt.Bldg.Lt.fixt-Material
Total Trt.Bldg.Lt.£ixt

Inflt. Pmp.St Pwr Cond
1 Inflt., Pmp.St Pwr Cond-La

3 1Inflt. Pmp.St Pwr Cond-Ma

Total Inflt. Pmp.St Pwr Cond

Inflt, Pmp.St Pwr Cab
1 Inflt. Pmp.St Pwr Cab-Lab

3 Inflt. Pmp.St Pwr Cab-Mat

Total Inflt. Pmp.St Pwr Cab

SCHEDULED PREVIQUS THIS
VALUE APPLICATION PERIOD
18,940.00 18,561.20 .00
.00
11,570.00  11,338.60 .00
.00
30,510.00  29,899.80 .00
2,772.00  2,079.00 .00
.00
997.00 747.75 .00
.00
3,769.00  2,826.75 .00
4,157.00  3,117.75 .00
.00
1,459.00  1,094.25 .00
.00
5,616.00  4,212.00 © .00
22,289.00  15,602.30 .00
.00
12,545.00  8,781,50 .00
.00
34,834.00 24,383.80 .00
1,790.00 447.50 .00
.00 -
669.00 167.25 .00
.00
2,459.00 614.75 .00
7,391.00  3,695.50 .00
.00
204,093.00 204,093.00 .00
.00
211,484.00 207,788.50 ~ .00
6,698.00  6,698.00 .00
.00
3,460.00  3,460.00 .00
.00
10,158.00  10,158.00 -~ .00
7,565.00  7,565.00 .00
.00 '
2,249.00  2,249.00 .00
.00
9,814.00  9,814.00 .00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

18,561.20
11,338.60

'29,899.80

2,079.00
747.75

2,826.75

3,117.75
1,094.25

4,212,00

15,602.30
8,781.50

24,383.80

447.50
167.25

614.75

3,695.50
204,093.00

207,788.50

6,698.00
3,460.00

10,158.00

7,565.00
2,249.00

9,814.00

98
98

98

75
75

75

75
75

75

70
70

70

25
25

25

50
190

98

100

100

100

378.80

231.40

610.20

693.00

249.25

942.25

1,039.25

364.75

1,404.00

6,686.70

3,763.50

10,450.20

1,342,50

501.75

1,844.25

3,695.50

.00

3,695.50

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

928.06

566,93

1,494.99

103.95

37.39

141.34

155,89

54.71

210.60

780.12

439.08

1,219.20

22.38

8.36

30.74

184.78

10,204.65

10,389.43

334.90

173.00

507.90

378.25

112.45

490.70

=

@

e

i



Job Number: CEG800 Rid.Creek Sewage Trtmnt., Plnt. Application No.: 12 Period From: 03/01/10 Page Number 5
Project # : Invoice Number : 4259 Thru: 02/28/10
--~~WORK COMPLETED~~~- COMPLETED
ITEM SCHEDULED PREVIQUS THIS STORED AND STORED BALANCE
NUMBER DESCRIPTION OF WORK VALUOE APPLICATION PERIOD MATERIALS TC DATE % TC FINISH RETAINAGE

21320 Inflt. Pmp.St Pwr Term

1 Inflt. Pmp.St Pwr Term-La 1,763.00 1,763.00 .00 .00 1,763.00 100 .00 88.15
.00

3 Inflt. Pmp.St Pwr Term-Ma 313.00 313.00 .00 .00 313.00 100 .00 15.65
.00

Total Inflt. Pmp.St Pwr Term 2,076.00 2,076.00 i .00 : .00 2,076.00 100 .00 103.80

21330 Inflt. Pmp,St Equip.

1 Inflt. Pmp.St Equip.-Labo 973,00 973.00 .00 .00 973.00 100 .00 48.65
.00

3 Inflt. Pmp.St Equilp.-Mate 355.00 355.00 .00 .00 355.00 100 .00 17.75
.00

Total Inflt. Pmp.St Equip. 1,328.00 1,328.00 .00 .00 1,328.00 100 .00 66.40

21340 Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Cond

1 Inflt. Pmp.S5t Ltg.Cond-La 3,951.00 3,951.00 .00 .00 3,951.00 100 .00 - 197.55

.00
3 Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Cond-Ma 4,846.00 4,846.00 .00 .00 4,846.00 100 .00 242.30

N .00
Total Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Cond 8,797.00 8,797.00 .00 .00 B8,797.00 100 .00 439.85

21350 Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Wire

1 Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Wire-La 2,431.00 2,431.00 .00 .00 2,431.00 100 .00 121.55
.00

3 Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Wire-Ma 1,979.00 1,979.00 .00 .00 1,979.00 100 .00 98.95
.00

Total Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Wire 4,410.00 4,410.00 .00 .00 4,410.00 100 .00 220.50

21360 Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Fixt

1 1Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Fixt-La 2,006.00 2,006.00 .00 .00 2,006.00 100 .00 100.30
.00
3 Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Fixt-Ma 11,578.00 11,578.00 .00 .00 11,578.00 100 .00 578.90
.00 . .
Total Inflt. Pmp.St Ltg.Fixt 13,584.00 13,584.00 .00 .00 13,584.00 100 .00 679.20

31300 Screen Bldg Pwr Cond

1 Screen Bldg Pwr Cond-Labo 13,397.00 13,397.00 .00 .00 13,397.00 100 .00 669.85
.00

3 Screen Bldg Pwr Cond-Mate 9,566.00 9,566.00 .00 .00 9,566.00 100 .00 478,30
.00

Total Screen Bldg Pwxr Cond 22,963.00 22,963.00 .00 .00 22,963.00 100 ) " .00 - 1,148.15

31310 Screen Bldg Pwr Cab

1 Screen Bldg Pwr Cab-Labor 2,067.00  1,963.65 .00 .00 1,963.65 95 103,35 98.18
.00

3 Screen Bldg Pwr Cab-Mater 645,00 612.75 .00 .00 612.75 95 32.25 30.64
' .00

Total Screen Bldg Pwr Cab 2,712.00  2,576.40 .00 L00  2,576.40 95 135.60 128,82

31320 Screen Bldg Pwr Term

1 Screen Bldg Pwr Term-Labo 486.00 481,14 .00 .00 481,14 99 4.86 24,06
.00 '

3 Screen Bldg Pwr Term-Mate 75.00 74.25 .00 .00 74.25 99 .75 3.71
.00

Total Screen Bldg Pwr Term 561.00 555.39 .00 .00 555.39 93 5.61 27.717



Job’ Number: CEGB00 Rid.Creek Sewage Trtmnt. Plnt. Application No.: 12 Period From: 03/01/10 Page Number 6

Project # : Involce Number : 4259 Thru: 02/28/10
«~~-WORK COMPLETED---~ COMPLETED
ITEM . . SCHEDULED PREVIOUS THIS STORED AND STORED BALANCE
NUMBER . DESCRIPTION OF WORK VALUE APPLICATION PERIOD MATERIALS TO DATE % TO FINISH RETAINAGE

31330 Screen Bldg. Eq

1 Screen Bldg. Eg-Labor 2,310.00 2,310.00 .00 .00 2,310.00 100 . .00 115.50
. .00

3 Screen Bldg. Eq-Material 879.00 879.00 .00 .00 879.00 100 .00 43,95
.00

Total Screen Bldg. Eq 3,189.00 3,189.00 .00 .00 3,189.00 100 .00 159.45

41300 Sldg Dewat Bld Pwr Cond

1 Sldg Dewat Bld Pwr Cond-L 17,554.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 17,554.00 .00
.00

3 S8ldg Dewat Bld Pwr Cond-M 9,283.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 9,283,00 .00
.00

Total Sldg Dewat Bld Pwr Cond 26,837.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 26,837.00 .00

41310 $Sldg Dewat Bld Pwr Cab

1 Sldg Dewat Bld Pwr Cab-La 6,813.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 6,813, 00 .00
- .00 )
3 Sldg Dewat Bld Pwr Cab-Ma 2,673.00 .00 .00 . .00 .00 0 2,673.00 .00
) .00
Total S1dg Dewat Bld Pwr Cab 9,486, 00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 9,486.,00 .00

41320 S1ldg Dewat Bld Pwr Term

1 Sldg Dewat Bld Pwr Term-L 8,661,00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 8,661,00 .00
.00
3 Sldg Dewat Bld Pwr Term-M 1,403.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 1,403.00 .00
.00
Total Sldg Dewat Bld Pwr Term 10,064.00 .00 . .00 .00 .00 0 10,064.00 .00
41330 Sldg Dewat Bld Equip
1 9Sldg Dewat Bld Equip-Labo 13,397.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 13,397.00 .00
.00
3 S1dg Dewat Bld Equip-Mate 1,150.00 1,150.00 .00 .00 1,150.00 100 .00 57.50
.00 ’
Total Sldg Dewat Bld Equip 14,547.00 1,150.00 .00 .00 1,150.00 8 13,397.00 57.50
41400 Control Rm Bra Cond
1 Control Rm Bra Cond-Labor 13,859.00 6,929.50 .00 .00 6§,929.50 50 6,929.50 346.48
.00 '
3 Control Rm Bra Cond-Mater 6,526.00 3,263.00 .00 .00 3,263.00 50 3,263.00 163.15
.00
Total Control Rm Bra Cond 20,385.00 10,192.50 .00 .00 10,182.50 50 10,192.50 509.63
41410 Control Rm Bra Wire
1 Control Rm Bra Wire-Labor 2,431.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 2,431.00 .00
.00
3 Control Rm Bra Wire-Mater 781.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 781.00 .00
.00
Total Control Rm Bra Wire 3,212.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 3,212.00 .00
11420 Control Rm Equip ]
1 Control Rm Equip-Labor 2,067.00 1,550.25 .00 .00 1,550.25 75 516.75 77.51
.00
3 Control Rm Equip-Material 631.00 473.25 .00 .00 473.25 75 157.75 23.66
.00

Total Control Rm Equip 2,698.00 2,023.50 .00 .00 2,023.50 75 674.50 101,17



Job Number: CEG800 Rid.Creek Sewage Trtmnt. Plnt, Application No.: 12 Period From: 03/01/10 Page Number 7

Project # : Invoice Number : 4259 Thru: 02/28/10
~=~~WORK COMPLETED---- COMPLETED
ITEM SCHEDULED PREVIOUS THIS STORED AND STORED BALANCE
NUMBER DESCRIPTION OF WORK VALUE APPLICATION PERIOD MATERIALS TO DATE % TO FINISH RETAINAGE

41430 Control Rm Ltg Cond

1 Contreol Rm Ltg Cond—Labor' : 14,262.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 14,262.00 .00
.00

3 Control Rm Ltg Cond-Mater 6,526.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 6,526.00 .00
.00

Total Control Rm Ltg Cond - 20,788.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 20,788.00 .00

41440 Control Rm Ltg Wire

1 Control Rm Ltg Wire-Labor " 2,431.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 '2,431.00 .00
.00
3 Control Rm Ltg Wire-Mater 781.00 . .00 .00 .00 .00 0 781.00 .00
.00 )
Total Control Rm Ltg Wire 3,212,00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 3,212.00 .00

41450 Control Rm Ltg Fixt

1 Control Rm Ltg Fixt-Labor 2,918.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 2,918.00 .00
.00
3 Control Rm Ltg Fixt-Mater 9,336.00 9,336.00 .00 .00 9,336.00 100 .00 466.80
' .00 4 ‘
Total Contr;nl Rm Ltg Fixt 12,254.00 9,336.00 .00 .00 9,336.00 76 2,518.00 466.80

Job Totals 574,000.00 B830,615.04 .00 .00 830,615.04 85 143,384.96 41,530.77



Cl4é&m%%¢zé&42@an&&3yq/%mu%%huv
736 Baltimore Pike Phone: (610) 459-1234

P.O. Box 158 INISTY/ L Fax: (610) 459-8823

Concordville, PA 19331 £

Date:03-01-10 ~ |Job No: CEG800

Attention: ]

Re: Pennoni Associates

Ridley Creek Sewage Treatment Plant Upgrade
& Expansion Project

To: Mark Miller

East Goshen Municipal Authority
1580 Paoli Pike ’

West Chester, PA 19331

WE ARE SENDING YOU [x] Attached (] Under separate cover via the following items:
["] Shopdrawings [ ] Prints "] samples
(1 copy of letter [] Change Order ]
e - Plans S Specifications
Copies .|Date No. - Description
3 3/1/2010 12|Application and Certification for Payment - To reduce retainage from 10% to 5%

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[ Resubmit copies for approval

[X'] For approvai ) Ix] Approved as submitted :

: ] submit’ cepies for distribution’
I'x] For your use * "[7] Approved as noted o

: [ TReturn corrected prints
X1 As requested [] Returned for corrections
. ]

[_] For review and comment
I:l FOR BIDS DUE 2008. I:l PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

REMARKS

COPY TO File

SIGNED:

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.

ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION & COMMUNICATIONS CABLING ® COMPUTER NETWORKS







Project:

Pennoni Job No.:

Invoice No:

Invoice Period:
Initial Authorization:
Changes:
Changes:
Changes:
Contract Amount:
Previously Invoiced:
Current Invoice:
Invoiced to Date ($):
Invoiced to Date (%):

Remaining Budget ($):
Remaining Budget (%):

Budget by Phase:
Phase No.
Phase Name:

Phase Budget:
Change of 5/11/09:
Contract Amount:
Previously Invoiced:
Current Invoice:
Invoiced to Date ($):
Invoiced to Date (%):

Remaining Budget ($):
Remaining Budget (%):

Comments:

East Goshen Municipal Authority
EGMAOQ707 Invoice Summary
Invoice Date 02-23-2010

RCSTP Expansion and Upgrade

EGMAQ707
432185
1/18/2010 to

$ 465,000.00 Date:

$ - Date:

$ 58,000.00 Date:

$ 99,700.00 Date:

$ 622,700.00

$ 563,572.88

$ 13,057.00

$ 576,629.88

93%
$ 46,070.12
7%
05 06
Construction Additional
Engineering
$ 88,200.00 $ 10,000.00
$ 48,000.00 $ 10,000.00
$ 136,200.00 $ 20,000.00
$ 136,197.62 $ 16,469.18
$ - $3,528.00
$ 136,197.62 $ 19,997.18
100% 100%
3 238 §$ 2.82
0% 0%

Phase 10 - Continued Engineering Services

2/23/2010
8/14/2007
2/5/2009
5/11/2009
1/11/2010

10
Continued
Eng Svcs
99,700.00

99,700.00
40,707.08
13,057.00
53,764.08

54%
$ 4593592
46%

NP R2

Construction meetings with contractors and Township; construction management;
shop drawing and schedule review; and site observation of construction. Consuitation
with Township regarding same.

Effort by Labor Category under Phase 10:

Category Previous Hrs.| current | 1otal HIs.]

Authority Engineer 25.0 9.5 34.5
Senior Engineer 138.5 40.0 178.5
Senior Designer 32.0 9.0 41.0
Project Engineer 38.5 0.0 38.5
Associate Engineer 3.0 4.0 7.0
Graduate Engineer 32.5 10.0 42.5
Project Representative/Inspector 2.5 0.0 2.5
Technical Specialist (McAloon) 205.5 81.5 287.0
[Engineering Technician | 2.5 0.0 2.5
Administrative Assistant | 0.5 0.0 0.5

Totals 480.5 154.0 634.5

Budget/Schedule Status (November to June):

Schedule % =
Budget % =

50%
54%



B RIDLEY CR2e wioices

L] o
// Brickhouse Dty
U= Environmental
Consultants and Engineers
\;v’
East Goshen Township Invoice number 5221
1580 Paoli Pike Date 3/1/2010
West Chester, PA 19380
Client ID: 548
Contract: 09.2532
£ Goshen Twp-Ridley CreekSewer
Scope of Work: Project No. 09-2532-0 E. Goshen/Ridley Creek Sewer Plant/WW Engineering
Attn: Mr. Rick Smith, Township Manager
SEE PROJECT ACCOMPLISHMENTS ATTACHED.
Professional Services Rendered Through the Month of February 2010.
Labor
Employee Type Hours Amount
Project Manager 64.50 7,417.50
Labor Total 64.50 7,417.50
Amount
Reimbursable 0.00
Expense Total 0.00
Invoice Total 7,417.50
\&

Payment Terms: Net Thirty (30) Days; Credit Cards Accepted

When Creativity & Experience Count

\O

,k\ 515 South Franklin Street
/5 West Chester, PA 19382

Phone 610.692.5770
Fax 610.692.8650

www.brickhouse-environmental.com
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Draft
EAST GOSHEN TOWNHIP MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
MEETING MINUTES
February 8, 2010

The East Goshen Township Municipal Authority held their regularly scheduled meeting on Monday
February 8, 2010 at 7:00 p.m. at the East Goshen Township building. Members in attendance were:
Fran Beck, Jack Yahraes, Joseph McCawley and Michael Steinberger. Also in attendance were:
Rick Smith, Township Manager; Dave Evans and Scott Towler from Brickhouse Environmental;
Evan Andrews, Authority Engineer; Bob Adams, Authority Solicitor; Carmen Battavio, Township
Supervisor; and Megan Hedgecock, Planning Commission.

COMMON ACRONYMS:

MA- Municipal Authority I1&I ~ Inflow & Infiltration

HC - Historical Commission RCSTP — Ridley Creek Sewer Treatment Plant

PC — Planning Commission LCSTP — Lochwood Chase Sewer Treatment Plant

CB — Conservancy Board DEP — Department of Environmental Protection

PR — Park & Recreation Board EPA — Environmental protection Agency

BOS — Board of Supervisors NPDES — National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
SSO — Sanitary System Overflow WAS — Waste Activated Sludge

1. CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Chairman Jack Yahraes called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. and led those present in the
Pledge of Allegiance. There was a moment of silence to remember our Armed Forces.

2. RCSTP REPORTS
a. Scott reported that the construction of the Ridley Creek Sewage Treatment Plant
(RSCTP) continues to focus on the mechanical and electrical equipment and wiring located
within the new treatment building, existing control building, screen building and influent
pump station. During January the electrician commenced installation of the cable and wires
between the buildings and individual equipment control panels. Electrical power to the
Screen building was completed with wires and cable pulled to the influent lift station. Primer
and finish coat painting of the Screening and Treatment building interiors was completed.
The influent, treated effluent and blower piping within the interior and exterior of the
treatment building have been painted and color coded. During January, PECO notified the
electrical contractor, William H. Clinger Corp (Clinger), an additional utility pole with a
gang operated discormect switch and changes to the lightning arrestors and terminal fuses
was required. Representatives from PECO provided details the week of February 1% and
representatives from the Municipal Authority met with Clinger and their sub contractor to
discuss the location of the pole, obtaining a proposal and installation schedule. A special
meeting of the East Goshen Township Municipal Authority is scheduled fro Friday,
February 5" to discuss the proposal.
The project schedule has not slipped during the month and electric power to MCC-3(New
Treatment Building) remains for February 22" The dry start up remains in schedule with
Siemens for March 8. Coordination among the contractors, facility operator and design
engineers has been progressing in a cooperative spirit.
Administrative and contractual items on task for presentation to the Authority Board
members include discussion of the proposed change order number one (1) for Worth & Co.
and change order number one (1) for William H. Clinger Corp.

MA Minutes 02/08/2010 1
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b. Scott commented there is plenty of work on the site for Clinger. A Pennoni inspector
had to assist Worth with today’s start-up.

RCSTP CHANGE ORDERS (Werth)

A. Worth change order #1, $42,000.00 credit. Joe moved to approve. Mike seconded the
motion. There was no further discussion or public comment. The motion passed
unanimously.

B. Clinger change order #1, included CO1 and CO2 totaling $28,691.00. Joe moved to
approve. Fran seconded the motion. Mike wanted the description in CO2 to read “PECO™.
There was no further discussion or public comment. The motion passed unanimously

3. RCSTP INVOICES
A. Worth application #14, 1/31/10, $207,881.86. Mike moved to approve payment. Fran
seconded the motion. There was no further discussion or public comment. The motion
passed unanimously.

B. Clinger application #10, 1/31/10, $139,092.94. Joe moved to approve payment. Fran
seconded the motion. There was no further discussion or public comment. The motion
passed unanimously.

C. Pennoni, #430452, 1/29/10, $24,224.58. Joe moved to approve payment. Mike
seconded the motion. There was no further discussion or public comment. The motion
passed unanimously.

D. Brickhouse, #5196, 2/1/20, $7,618.75. Mike moved to approve payment. Fran seconded
the motion. There was no further discussion or public comment. The motion passed
unanimously.

E. L/B Water Service (for a hydrant) #3619912, 1/31/10, $1,414.97. Joe moved to approve
payment. Mike seconded the motion. There was no further discussion or public comment.
The motion passed unanimously.

4. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT
A. Jack reported that Rick gave a very good presentation at the West Goshen meeting.

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Joe moved to approve the minutes of the Special meeting on February 5, 2010. Jack
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. Approval of the January regular
meeting was tabled until the March meeting.

6. ENGINEER’S REPORT
Evan reported that construction phase services at RCSTP continue as planned. Special
meetings with the contractors were held to coordinate electrical and controls issues and start-
up of the SBRs. Equipment start-up will start unit-by-unit in February and continue into
April. Current project schedule anticipates substantial completion in June 2010. It is

MA Minutes 02/08/2010 2
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suspected that this date may slip into July depending on start-up schedule. A breakdown of
effort expended in January by Pennoni is provided with the invoice detail. Additional effort
was expended this month at the request of the Township to facilitate progress on the project.
At present the current authorized schedule (11/2009 to 6/2010) is approximately 38%
complete and budget is approximately 41% expended.

VI Metering Project — Metering at the intersection of Saratoga Dr. and Paoli Pk.; Tallmadge
Dr. and Paoli Pk.; and the Ridley Creek Interceptor immediately upstream of the 8-inch
sewer from Achom Drive continues. Review of the data through January 18™ indicates that
the meters are working properly. A meeting was held with Rich and Mark to review I/1
investigation and metering for the past 6 months and looking forward through 2010.
Assistance from Pennoni’s RCSTP inspector, Matt McAloon, was requested on an as-
needed basis to assist in the investigation and evaluation of remedial alternatives. A budget
not to exceed $4,500.00 was approved by Rick, subject o final approval by the Board.

Ridley Creek Consent Order — Temporary flow meters have been installed by the Township
at the locations noted above under “I/I Metering Project”. The next deadline is the Semi-
Annual Report due March 31, 2010.

Chapter 94 Reporting — Preparation of Chapter 94 Reports has started with the collection of
data and breaking down the single township-wide report to individual reports for RSCTP,
LCESP, West Goshen Service Area, and the southern portion of the Township that goes to
Westtown. The reports are due to DEP on March 31, 2010.

LCSTP and Pump Station Diversion Planning — Survey of the sewer extension location is
nearly completed. The effort was delayed into January due to the heavy snowfall at the end
of December. A wetlands presence/absence evaluation was conducted and wetlands were
identified adjacent to the proposed sewer extension but it should not impact the
design/permitting of the extension.

Hershey Mill PS Diversion Planning — Survey of the sewer extension location is nearly
completed. The effort was delayed into January due to the heavy snowfall at the end of
December. A wetland presence/absence evaluation was conducted and wetlands were
identified from the woods adjacent to the Hershey Mill storage yard to the end of Cornwallis
Dr. The route also crosses Ridley Creek. Use of Horizontal Directional Drill (HDD) to
cross under the wetlands and creek (a run of approximately 1,200 feet) is possible but a
general permit for passing under the creek will be necessary.

Reserve (Sherman) PS Elimination Planning — Survey of the sewer extension location is
nearly completed. The effort was delayed into January due to the heavy snowfall at the end
of December. The route of the sewer extension has been shortened to avoid wet areas and
will now include a crossing under Ridley Creek. A wetlands presence/absence evaluation
was conducted and a small wetlands area was identified along the edge of the creek. This
are will be avoided. A general permit for passing under the creek will be necessary.

Marydell Pump Station Diversion Planning — Survey of the sewer extension location is
complete and the topographic plans are being prepared now. The effort was delayed into
January due to the heavy snowfall at the end of December.

MA Minutes 02/08/2010 3
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West Goshen Diversion Planning — A meeting will be held with West Goshen to review the
particulars of this diversion as well as the diversion of the Hershey Mill and Marydell Pump
Stations. I was noted that Rick attended the West Goshen Authority meting last Thursday.

A proposal was presented by Pennoni for Chester Creek Sewage Collection System
Modeling. This was deferred to the June meeting.

7. APPROVAL OF INVOICES
A. Gawthrop Greenwood, #76524, 12/31/09, $950.00. Joe moved to approve payment.
Fran seconded the motion. There was no further discussion or public comment. The motion
passed unanimously

B. Deckman Electric, Inc, #78854, 12/18/09 $470.00. This is being recharged to Worth.
Joe moved to approve payment. Fran seconded the motion. There was no further discussion
or public comment. The motion passed unanimously

C. Pennoni, #430454,1/12/10, $4,412.00. Mike moved to approve payment. Joe seconded
the motion. There was no further discussion or public comment. The motion passed
unanimously

D. Pennoni, #430450, 1/29/10, $2,092.50. Mike moved to approve payment. Fran
seconded the motion. There was no further discussion or public comment. The motion
passed unanimously

E. Pennoni, #430451,1//29/10, $3,449.75. Mike moved to approve payment. Joe seconded
the motion. There was no further discussion or public comment. The motion passed
unanimously.

F. Pennoni, #430453, 1/29/10, $4,496.50. Joe moved to approve payment. Fran seconded
the motion. There was no further discussion or public comment. The motion passed
unanimously.

The other items on the Agenda are regular construction facilities eperating-costs that the
Township staff should process.

8. LIAISON REPORTS
Planning Commission — Meghann Hedgecock reported that TMobile is requesting a 49 foot
pole at New Kent Apartments. They received a request for an amendment to the United
Church of Christ for a day care program to be run by an individual instead of the Church.
They received a request from a resident to discuss Traditions.

9. FINANCIAL REPORTS
Mike had no comments on the reports.

10. GOALS
Fran wants to remove #4 Implement I & I Plan.

11. OLD BUSINESS

MA Minutes 02/08/2010 4
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Budget for 2010 — Tabled until the March meeting. Mike wants to include contingencies.

Also, should amounts not used in 2009 budget be carried over to the 2010 budget. Capital
Expansions — Mike pointed out that this started at $450,000 and only $12,000 was used so
the total remaining should be more than the $225,000 shown. Rick will check this.

12. NEW BUSINESS
A. A professor from Penn state, Michael H. Gerardi, will be here on March 15™ at 10:00 am
to give a 1 hour presentation about SBR’s to all interested personnel. A tour of the plant
will follow. He is developing a protocol for testing to be sure plants operate as expected.
The cost is $950.00. Municipal Authority members approved this meeting.

B. M.J> Mirarchi Builders Inc. is requesting permission to connect the proposed 5 lot
subdivision to the East Goshen Township Sewerage system which is located on Line Road,
in Willistown, directly opposite the Applebrook subdivision. Rick will calculate the tapping
fees. A decision was tabled.

13. CAPACITY REQUESTS
None

14. SEWER REPORTS
Mark Miller reported that meters were read on a daily basis as well as the portable meters.
They have installed the portable meters at the locations that Evan request. The pump
stations were visited on a daily basis and the collection baskets were cleaned. No problems
to report. They have been clearing the right-of-way. They cleaned approximately 2500 feet
of sewer line on the R.C. Collection. The aerators were brought to the landside and greased.
The bar screen was pulled and washed down. The sewer cleaner was utilized to assist the
plant operator with cleaning of the weirs. They are having a problem with the transfer line
one Tank 2. They may have to partially drain the tank to clear the clog. As 0f2/2/10 at
11:00 am the Public works Department cleared the clog. There were 100 PA One Call’s for
the month of January.

15. ANY OTHER MATTER
None

16. CORRESPONDENCE
Jack acknowledged receipt of the following letters:
a. Gawthrop Greenwood reappointment letter.
b. Francis Beck reappointment letter.

17. PUBLIC COMMENT
None

18. ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, Mike moved to adjourn the meeting. Fran seconded the
motion. There was no further discussion or public comment. The motion passed unanimously. The
public meeting was adjourned at 8:30 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

MA Minutes 02/08/2010 5



WDk W=

Ruth Kiefer, Recording Secretary

C:\Documents and Settings\Owner\My Documents\My Word\Municipal Authority\MA 2009 2010\MA 02-08-10 Draft.doc
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@ MEMORANDUM

TO: East Goshen Municipal Authority Board
Rick Smith, Township Manager

FROM: Evan R. Andrews, P.E.
Authority Engineer

DATE: March 4, 2010

SUBJECT: Engineer’s Report

RCSTP Upgrade and Expansion

e Construction phase services continue including: progress meetings with the Contractors
and Township every other Thursday; observation services continue including
coordination and communication with Brickhouse and the Township; receipt, review, and
return of Contractor submittals; negotiation, review, and approval of Payment Requests.

e Worth has submitted a letter advising the Township that the substantial completion date
is now anticipated for September 30, 2010 rather than June 30, 2010. This has been
discussed within the project team and with the Contractors. An update will be provided at
the Board Meeting.

e A breakdown of effort expended in January by Pennoni is provided with the invoice
detail. At present the current authotized schedule (11/2009 to 6/2010) is approximately
50% complete and budget is approximately 54% expended.

I/1 Metering Project

o+ Metering at the intersection of Saratoga Drive and Paoli Pike, Tallmadge Drive and Paoli
Pike, and the Ridley Creek Interceptor immediately upstream of the 8-inch sewer from
Achom Drive continues. Review of the data through January 18" indicates that the
meters are working properly.

« Information on smoke testing including sample specifications and data sheets were
provided to the Township for review in developing a testing program for East Goshen.

Ridley Creek Consent Order

e Temporary flow meters have been installed by the Township at the locations noted above
under “I/I Metering Project”.

e The next deadline is the Semi-Annual Report due March 31, 2010. We have received
mapping of the investigations and repairs performed in 2009 and previous years. This
information will be included in the Semi-Annual Report.

LMO3 05/2002



Chapter 94 Reporting

e Preparation of Chapter 94 Reports continues with the collection of data and breaking
down the single township-wide report to individual reports for RCSTP, LCSTP, West
Goshen Service Area, and the southern portion of the Township that goes to Westtown.
The reports are due to DEP in March 31, 2010.

LCSTP Elimination Planning

e Survey of the sewer extension location is now completed. Building outlines are being
digitized from aerial photos since the building outlines are not part of the County GIS.
Layout of the diversion sewer will be completed this month.

Hershey Mill PS Diversion Planning

¢ Survey of the sewer extension location is completed. Building outlines are being digitized
from aerial photos since the building outlines are not part of the County GIS. Layout of
the diversion sewer will be completed this month.

Reserve (Sherman) PS Elimination Planning

¢ Survey of the sewer extension location is completed. Building outlines are being digitized
from aerial photos since the building outlines are not part of the County GIS. Layout of
the diversion sewer will be completed this month.

Marvydell PS Elimination Planning

e Survey of the sewer extension location is complete and the topographic plans are being
prepared now. Building outlines are being digitized from aerial photos since the building
outlines are not part of the County GIS. Layout of the diversion sewer will be completed
this month.

LMO03 05/2002
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17 East Gay Street  Suite 100 | (p) 610-696-8225

CINVOICES
COPY'

P.O. Box 562 | (f) 610-344-0922

West Chester, PA 19381-0562 | www.gawthrop.com

gglaw@gawthrop.com
Gawthrop Greenwbod, PC
o et Attorneys at Law
Page: 1
East Goshen Municipal Authority 01/31/2010
1580 Paoli Pike Client No: 6604-01M
West Chester PA 19380 Statement No. 76885
General Authority Services
_Fees
Hours
01/08/2010
RFA Review packet for Authority meeting of 1/11/10. 0.50
01/11/2010
RFA Review Clinger letter and December meeting minutes; attend regular
meeting of Municipal Authority. 2.80
For Current Services Rendered 3.30 627.00
Recapitulation .
Timekeeper Hours - Hourly Rate Total
Robert F. Adams 3.30 $190.00 $627.00
Previous Balance $950.00
Total Current Charges 627.00
Balance Due $1,677.00

To ensure proper credit, please write client number on
your check when returning payment. Thank You.

A finance charge of 1.25% per month (15% annually) may be
charged on balances not paid 60 days after the invoice date.
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Project : EGMAQ703 -- LCSTP Decommissioning Planning Invoice # : 432183

...Continued from previous page

Phase : 02 -- Act 537 Plan Update

Labor Hours/ -

Class Units Rate Amount
Authority Engineer 1.50 105.00 157.50
Project Engineer 1.50 90.00 135.00
Senior Survey Technician 6.00 65.00 390.00

Labor Totak: 9.00 682.50

Total Phase : 02 - Act 537 Plan Update Labor : $682.50

Expense : $0.00

Phase : 10 -- Survey

Labor Hours/

Class Units Rate Amount
Project Engineer 1.50 90.00 135.00
Associate Engineer 1.00 80.00 80.00
Senior Survey Technician 13.00 65.00 845.00
Survey Technician 30.00 53.00 1,590.00

Labor Total: 45.50 2,650.00

Total Phase : 10 -- Survey Labor : $2,650.00

Expense : $0.00
Total Project : EGMA0703 -- LCSTP Decommissioning Planning Labor : $3,332.50
‘ Expense : $0.00

INVOICES DUE ON RECEIPT. Invoices outstanding over 30 days will have a Service Charge of 1 1/2% per month.

Pennoni Associates Inc. Page: 2
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East Goshen Municipal Authority U
EGMAO0703 Invoice Summary
Invoice Date 02-23-2010

Project: LCSTP Decommissioning Planning

Pennoni Job No.: EGMAQ703

Invoice No: 432183

Invoice Period: 1/18/2010 to 2/14/2010
Initial Authorization: $ 23,700.00 Date: 5/14/2007
Changes: $ 6,000.00 Date: 12/14/2009
Contract Amount: $ 29,700.00
Previously Invoiced: $ 21,417.25
Current Invoice: $ 3,332.50
Invoiced to Date ($): $ 24,749.75
Invoiced to Date (%): 83%
Remaining Budget ($): $ 4,950.25
Remaining Budget (%): 17%

Budget by Phase:
Phase No. 01 02 10

DEP Act 537 Plan Survey of

Phase Name: Coordination Update Diversion Sewer
Phase Budget: $ 3,700.00 $ 20,000.00 §$ 6,000.00
Previously Invoiced: $ 258375 % 16,741.00 % 2,092.50
Current Invoice: $ - 3 682.50 $ 2,650.00
Invoiced to Date ($): 3 2,583.75 % 17,423.50 § 4,742.50
Invoiced to Date (%): 70% 87% 79%
Remaining Budget ($): $ 1,116.25 $ 2,576.50 % 1,257.50
Remaining Budget (%): 30% 13% 21%

Comments: Field survey; base plan preparation; and client consultation.
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Project : EGMA0704 -- Pump Station Special Study Invoice # : 432184

...Continued from previous page

Phase : 01 -- Planning Study

Labor Hours/

Class Units Rate Amount
Staff Engineer 0.50 85.00 42.50
Senior Survey Technician 12.00 65.00 780.00

Labor Total: 12.50 82250

Total Phase : 01 -- Planning Study Labor : $822.50

Expense : $0.00

Phase : 10 -- Survey

Labor Hours/

Class Units Rate Amount
Project Engineer 3.00 90.00 270.00
Associate Engineer 2.00 80.00 160.00
Senior Survey Technician 25.50 65.00 1,657.50
Survey Technician 57.00 53.00 3,021.00

Labor Total: 87.50 510850

Total Phase : 10 -- Survey Labor : $5,108.50

Expense : $0.00
Total Project : EGMAQO704 -- Pump Station Special Study Labor : $5,931.00
Expense : $0.00

INVOICES DUE ON RECEIPT. Invoices outstanding over 30 days will have a Service Charge of 1 1/2% per month.

Pennoni Associates Inc. Page: 2



Project:

Pennoni Job No.:

Invoice No:

Invoice Period:
Initial Authorization:
Changes:
Contract Amount:
Previously Invoiced:
Current Invoice:
Invoiced to Date ($):
Invoiced to Date (%):
Remaining Budget ($):

Remaining Budget (%):

Budget by Phase:
Phase No.

Phase Name:

Phase Budget:
Previously Invoiced:
Current Invoice:
Invoiced to Date ($):
Invoiced to Date (%):
Remaining Budget ($):

Remaining Budget (%):

East Goshen Municipal Authority
EGMAQ704 invoice Summary
Invoice Date 02-23-2010

Hershey Mill and Reserve Pump Station Diversion
Special Planning Study

EGMAQ0704
432184
1/18/2010 _ to 2/14/2010
$ 14,000.00 Date: 7/9/2007
$ 14,500.00 Date: 12/14/2009
$ 28,500.00
$ 14,768.25
$ 5,931.00
$ 20,699.25
73%
$ 7,800.75
27%
01 02 10
Act 537 Special Meetings Survey of
Study Allowance Diversion Sewer
$ 12,500.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 14,500.00
$ 11,318.50 3 - $ 3,449.75
$ 822.50 $ - $ 5,108.50
$ 12,141.00 3 - $ 8,558.25
97% 0% 59%
$ 359.00 3 1,500.00 $ 5,941.75
3% 100% 41%

Comments: Field survey; base plan preparation; and client consultation.






Project:

Pennoni Job No.:

Invoice No:

Invoice Period:
Initial Authorization:
Changes:
Contract Amount:
Previously Invoiced:
Current Invoice:
Invoiced to Date ($):
Invoiced to Date (%):
Remaining Budget (3$):

Remaining Budget (%):

Budget by Phase:
Phase No.

Phase Name:

Phase Budget:
Previously Invoiced:
Current Invoice:
Invoiced to Date ($):
Invoiced to Date (%):
Remaining Budget (3$):

Remaining Budget (%):

East Goshen Municipal Authority
EGMAQ809 Invoice Summary
Invoice Date 02-23-2010

Marydell Pump Station Diversion Project Planning
EGMA 0809

432187
1/18/2010 to 2/14/2010
3 11,500.00 Date: 12/8/2008
$ 6,500.00 Date: 12/14/2009
3 18,000.00
$ 11,277.50
$ 2,447.50
3 13,725.00
76%
3 4,275.00
24%
01 02 03
DEP Draft Update Final Update
Coordination Revision Revision
$ 1,100.00 $ 5,300.00 $ 3,300.00
3 650.00 $ 5,640.75 $ 303.75
3 186.50 $ - $ .
3 83650 $ 5,640.75 $ 303.75
76% 106% 9%
$ 263.50 $ (340.75) $ 2,996.25
24% -6% 91%

Comments:  Base plan preparation and client consultation.

04

DEP Approval &
Cost Recovery

$
$
$
$
$

1,300.00 $
- 3
- 3
- 3
0%
1,300.00 $
100%

Add'l Meeting
Allowance

500.00

0%
500.00
100%

Phase 10 (Survey of Diversion Sewer) is 7% overbudget. This shortfall will be "covered" by remaining effort
in Phase 03 (Final Update Revision).

7

10
Survey of

Diversion Sewer

$

$
$
$
$

6,500.00
4,496.50
2,447.50
6,944.00
107%
(444.00)
7%

% 7






Project:

Pennoni Job No.:

Invoice No:

Invoice Period:
Initial Authorization:
Changes:
Contract Amount:
Previously Invoiced:
Current Invoice:
Invoiced to Date ($):
Invoiced to Date (%):
Remaining Budget ($):

Remaining Budget (%):

Budget by Phase:
Phase No.

Phase Name:

Phase Budget:
Previously Invoiced:
Current Invoice:
Invoiced to Date ($):
Invoiced to Date (%):
Remaining Budget ($):

Remaining Budget (%):

Comments:  Review of current metering data and planning for spring meter locations.

East Goshen Municipal Authority
EGMAOQ0903 Invoice Summary
Invoice Date 02-23-2010

RCSTP Sewer Modeling
EGMA 0903
432188
12/14/2009
$ 28,300.00
$ -
$ 28,300.00
$ 25,879.00
$ 540.00
$ 26,419.00
93%

$ 1,881.00

7%

RCSTP Sewer
Modeling

$ 28,300.00
$ 25,879.00
$ 540.00
$ 26,419.00
93%

$ 1,881.00
7%

Consultation with Township.

Date:
Date:

2/14/2010
9/17/2009

297






Project:

Pennoni Job No.:

Invoice No:

Invoice Period:
Initial Authorization:
Changes:
Contract Amount;
Previously Invoiced:
Current Invoice:
Invoiced to Date ($):
Invoiced to Date (%):
Remaining Budget ($):

Remaining Budget (%):

Budget by Phase:
Phase No.

Phase Name:

Phase Budget:
Previously Invoiced:
Current Invoice:
Invoiced to Date ($):
Invoiced to Date (%):
Remaining Budget ($):

Remaining Budget (%):

Comments:  Preparation and participation in monthly board meeting; initiation of Chapter 94 reports;

East Goshen Municipal Authority
EGMA1000 Invoice Summary
Invoice Date 02-23-2010

2010 Annual Services
EGMA 1000

432189
1/18/2010 to
10,000.00 Date:
- Date:

$
$
$
$
$
$
$

€ B H B

10,000.00
4,412.00
1,362.50
5,774.50

58%
4,225.50
42%

dekedeok

2010 Annual
Services

10,000.00
4,412.00
4,412.00

44%
5,588.00
56%

and consuitation with Township.

2/14/2010
1/11/2010

09—0{)23/



6. GoALS

J e

2010
EAST GOSHEN MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY GOALS
MARCH REPORT

ON-GOING

1. Submit an article for each newsletter.
a. Need by 2/10/10 Fran
b. Need by 5/12/10 Jack
c. Need by 8/11/10 Joe
d. Need by 11/10/10 Dana
2. Attend West Goshen Meetings quarterly — more often if needed.
a. 1% Quarter (March) Fran
b. 2™ Quarter (June) Dana
c. 3™ Quarter (September) Joe
d. 4h Quarter (December) Jack

3. Respond to capacity requests in 45 days or less.
Michael Mirarchi (143 Line Road) request (1/21/10) is pending.

4. Implement I & I Plan
5. Conduct a sewer facilities tour after RCSTP construction is complete

RIDLEY CREEK PROJECT
1. Monitor construction.

2. Invite Board of Supervisors and all other ABC members to tour the plant
during the start up period when the SBR unit is running on treated effluent.
SBR Tour scheduled for 3/15/10

3. Invite Board of Supervisors and all other ABC members to a primer
educational session on SBR’s.
SBR Class scheduled for 3/15/10

4. Have Siemens conduct a training session for Artesian and Township
Employees on the new SBR unit. (This would be in lieu of us going to the
Siemens’ facility in the mid-west.)

ACT 537 PLANNING ,
1. Obtain Act 537 Plan approval for the Lockwood STP Abandonment Project.

2. Obtain Act 537 Plan approval for the Greenhill PS Redirection and the
Reserve PS Abandonment Project.

-~ 3. Obtain Act 537 Plan approval for the Marydell PS Abandonment project.

F:\Data\Shared Data\ABC'S\Municipal Authority\Goals\2010\030910.doc



4. Obtain construction permits, solicit bids and start construction of the Marydell
PS Abandonment project.

5. Obtain Act 537 Plan approval for the Reservoir Road PS Diversion Project.

FUNDING
1. H20 Grant — Obtain funding and use monies ($464,195) to pay for
construction at RCSTP. Transfer $464,195 from RCSTP construction account
to the Authority’s general account.

F:\Data\Shared Data\ABC'S\Municipal Authority\Goals\2010\030910.doc



















February 9, 2010

Michael Mirarchi, President

M.J. Mirarchi, Inc.

250 West Lancaster Avenue, Suite 108
Wayne, PA 19087

Re: 143 Line Road

Dear Mike:

public sewer.
You would be(

Please giv a call at 610 692-7171 if you have any questions or need additional

information.

Sincerely,

Louis F. Smith, Jr.
Township Manager

cc: Hugh Murray, Township Manager

F:\Data\Shared Data\Willistown\Sewer\841 Forest Lane\Letter re capacity 143 Line Road.doc
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AREA CODE 610

692-~7171

March 3, 2010

EAST GOSHEN MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP

1580 PAOLI PIKE, WEST CHESTER, PA 19380-6199

To: Municipal Authority

From: Mark Miller

Re: February 2010 Monthly Report

Meter:

C.C. Collection:

C.C. Collection INI:

R.C. Collection:

Lochwood Plant:

Ridley Creek Plant:

PA One Calls:

Alarms:

All the meters were calibrated on 3/5/2010. We are continuing to utilize the
portable meter.

The pumping stations were visited on a routine basis with no problems to
report. We responded to Bancroft Drive for a blocked line.

Pipe Data View was utilized to clean and televise the sewer lines in Mary Dell
and Pin Oaks. They found a significant amount of infiltration, leaking manholes,
fractured lines and broken laterals.

We plan to start repairing laterals in the later part of next week. The joint
separation’s can be fixed with point repairs. | am awaiting a cost estimate from
Pipe Data View. | have contacted Terre Hill Concrete Products to give me a cost
to repair the manholes.

linstalled a portable flow meter on the bottom end of Pin Oaks to get an idea
on the amount of infiltration.

Unfortunately | have not found any inflow to report. However, | will be
televising the week of the 15™.

No problems to report.

Routine maintenance was performed. The plant overflowed on February 24,
2010. DEP was notified by voice communication and letter.

68 PA One Call’s for the month of January.

12 Alarms for the month of February.

f:\data\shared data\public works dept\monthly reports\2010 municipal\2010 municipal authority feb. report doc.doc
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